increased level of pipeline schemes identified across the Health Board.

 A plan has been developed to move towards the control total set by Welsh Government.
The Health Board’s financial ledger has been updated to include the additional £10.0m
of savings targets, to enable effective oversight for the remainder of the financial year.
Welsh Government reporting continues to reflect the initial plan deficit of £35.0m, in line
with their requirements.

 The following table reflects the three forecast scenarios, based on the current status of
the Savings pipeline, the Grip and Control Action plan and an expectation that the
Health Board may need to invest in additional resources in order to accelerate some of
the schemes currently in development. The best case scenario includes £2m of
recovery costs, which would include both PMO and Service Improvement capability to
secure cash releasing savings.

4

2. Current & Forecast Position
 The biggest risk remains the no of schemes which are red rated and the identification of

cost avoidance rather than cash releasing schemes:

Financial recovery programme as at Month 5 Worst Case
Likely
Case Best Case

No red
Red from

M10
100%

delivery

Green Amber Red Total 0% 50% 100%
Savings 16,423 515 8,242 25,179 16,938 21,058 25,179
Grip & Control 6,314 943 4,009 11,267 7,257 9,262 11,267
Grip & Control 400 5 2,673 3,079 405 1,742 3,079

23,137 1,463 14,925 39,524 24,600 32,062 39,524

Month 5 YTD extrapolation YTD
1. Do

Nothing
2. Worst

Case
3. Likely

Case
4. Best

Case Total
Underlying Deficit -27,638 -66,331 -43,680 -42,231 -35,519
Savings 6,676 16,022 915 4,121 4,121 25,179
Grip & Control 2,762 6,629 1,034 3,341 3,341 14,345
Total 9,438 22,651 1,949 7,462 7,462 39,524
Indicative Recovery Costs -500 -750 -750 -2,000
Deficit -18,200 -43,680 -42,231 -35,519 -28,807

Savings delivered: Savings 16,022 16,938 21,058 25,179
Grip & Control 6,629 7,662 11,004 14,345
Total 22,651 24,600 32,062 39,524

2.3  Underlying Position

 A key risk to the Health Board is its underlying deficit. The underlying deficit brought
forward from 2018/19 was £56.4m. The underlying position being carried forward into
2020/21 is currently £40.7m, subject to all savings schemes in the pipeline delivering.

2.4 Financial Governance and Control

The recommendations from PWC relating to financial governance and control were also
reflected in the Welsh Audit Office’ Structured Assessment of the Health Board in 2017. As
part of the Financial Recovery Programme, the Health Board is addressing some specific
issues, which are described below, along with actions being taken to address them: